## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM491392

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		09/25/2018	Banking Corporation: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	W.F. Taylor LLC		
Street Address:	800 College Drive		
City:	Dalton		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30720		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4451377	ACOUS-TEC	
Registration Number:	4461695	ACOUS-TEC TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	1870256	ENVIROBOND	
Registration Number:	1687434	ENVIROTEC HEALTHGUARD ADHESIVES	
Registration Number:	1808682	HEALTHGUARD	
Registration Number:	4211577	MBA	
Registration Number:	2907344	META-SEPT	
Registration Number:	2532177	INNOVATIVE SCIENCE META-TEC APPLIED TECH	
Registration Number:	4278192	MS PLUS	
Registration Number:	2295883	REDI-SET	
Registration Number:	2516073	TIMBERLINE ENVIROTEC HEALTHGUARD ADHESIV	
Registration Number:	1252573	TOUCHDOWN	
Registration Number:	1791151	TOUCHDOWN	
Registration Number:	3993244	TRANSITIONAL PRESSURE SENSITIVE	
Serial Number:	86261056	TRURENEW	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006444 FRAME: 0177

900467503

**Phone:** 212-756-2132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

**Address Line 1:** 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044558-0010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (044558-0010)	
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Meridian - Trademark Security Agreement Release (003)#page1.tif source=Meridian - Trademark Security Agreement Release (003)#page2.tif source=Meridian - Trademark Security Agreement Release (003)#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release"), dated as of September 25, 2018, is made by FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation, as Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors ("Agent"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, Agent and W.F. TAYLOR LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Debtor</u>"), successor by merger to W.F. Taylor Acquisition Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2015 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2015, in its records at Reel 5549, Frame 0734. Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien on, all of the Trademark Collateral, which includes (a) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, trade names, and trademark or service mark applications (except as provided in the Agreement), including each mark, registration, and application listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (the property in this item (a) being, collectively, the "Trademarks"); (b) all renewals of each of the Trademarks; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Trademarks, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Trademarks; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Trademarks; (e) all rights corresponding to any and all of the Trademarks throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and trademark and service mark registrations and applications; and (g) together in each case with the goodwill of Debtor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including each mark, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and each of the other Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully and finally releases and terminates its security interest in, Liens on, and all other rights in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including each mark, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and the other Trademark Rights.

[Signature Page Follows]

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

By:

Thomas J. Werner, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **SCHEDULE I**

# Trademarks

Item	Countries Registered	ID Nos.	Registration Date
ACOUS-TEC	U.S.	Reg. No. 4451377	12/17/2013
Acous-Tec Technology (Stylized)	U.S.	Reg. No. 4461695	1/7/2014
ENVIROBOND	U.S.	Reg. No. 1,870,256	12/27/1994
Envirotec Healthguard Adhesives and Design	U.S.	Reg. No. 1,687,434	5/19/1992
HEALTHGUARD	U.S.	Reg. No. 1,808,682	12/7/1993
MBA	U.S.	Reg. No. 4,211,577	9/18/2012
META-SEPT	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,907,344	11/30/2004
Meta-Tec (Innovative Science Meta-Tec Applied Technology) and Design	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,532,177	1/22/2002
MS PLUS	U.S.	Reg. No. 4,278,192	1/22/2013
Redi-Set and Design	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,295,883	11/30/1999
Timberline and Design (Timberline Envirotech Healthguard Adhesives)	U.S.	Reg. No. 2,516,073	12/11/2001
TOUCHDOWN (for Adhesives)	U.S.	Reg. No. 1,252,573	10/4/1983
TOUCHDOWN (for Solvent)	U.S.	Reg. No. 1,791,151	9/7/1993
TRANSITIONAL PRESSSURE SENSITIVE	U.S.	Reg No. 3,993,244	7/12/2011
TRURENEW	U.S.	Appl. No. 86261056	4/24/2014

**RECORDED: 09/25/2018**